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ATl

Introduction. I_have spoken to a number of you about how to respond to IEW

written m Jul 11) relating to the Objs TYBURN and
oJEMloperations in Feb and Mar 11. The general gist of the MH that I

are concerned that the house clearance TTP
exposes civilians to ris
military operations. They have requested:

further engagement with UK authorities to 'better understand the
mtaken in the preparation and planning of night raid operations;

= that we consider that various issues raised by them and conduct a review
into use of the TTP;

ki that we, in future, take HIIIEEEIEIEIEECSEEE 0 protect civilians.
Requirements. I have also spoken to PJHQ and TFH both of whom were copied in to
. comd TFH has confirmed that this is 'SF' business and does not
intend to respond to FP I think it is important to have PJHQ 'buy-in'
given the fact that they have considerable experience in dealing with EREE.
I have spoken to .WI(Hd Legal PJHQ) who broadly was supportive of a
bland response letter and also shared my concerns that ﬁﬁp

in terms of the application of the TTP.

DEXSYEl reserved his

] y seeking to use
them 1in

do not 'get it'

position as to how PIHQ should fit into this response to [ERIZS
Discussion of how PJHQ fits into this

. He
will take J9 advice on this (although Hd POLAD is away this week) as to whether
it is right for Comd to respond. I will send PJHQ a copy of the draft
lTetter and have asked them for their input in terms of the level of release.
They may not respond/come back to us for a few days.

In terms of actions now:

b I have drafted a response which I enclose. This is very much a 'starter
for 10'. I have assumed that Comd will respond but see my comments
above about PJHQ role in this (also do the NCC need to be aware?). uUntil PJHQ
have responded and advised as to their view on best person to respond, nothing
should perhaps go out yet.

% As a separate and distinct exercise, we conduct another internal review

‘of.the TTP to ensure that the TTP is watertight. INNNEEEM nake a number of valid
po‘mts* I

know the TTP has been reviewed since this time but would strongly advise that an
internal UKSF exercise is carried out. Due to disclosure reasons/protection of
TTPs I do not think it appropriate to share any of this detail with [IEREEN
stuff we need to sort.

SO1 Campaigns: COS is aware and has been briefed on the way ahead; DSF has not.
Given his interest in the meetings with [ER@A (he asked to see the meeting notes)
I would suggest he needs a briefing note.

ACOS Pol: You indicated that the J9 PIHQ line was that they may have to MINSUB

on this. Any advice/further clarity required as well as their view on who is
best placed to respond.

cosm Have you spoken to Comd 1f appropriate is he content to
respond?

All: pse feel free to change the draft. I will send to PJHQ for their views.

N2108
N2108

[
SO0l Legal

Contact Details
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A
Some quick points on the
draft response:
A »
- COM is

and has not read | IERGEE document.A

- position at

the moment is that this is a UK issue, but I sense that || LS vi11 take a
different view.

- SinceA 0Obj

TYBURNA SO1 Campaigns conducted a TTP review of [l call-outs and JES8 did

a furtherA internalA review last month, changing a number of

TTPs,A after 0bj A Much has changed and I don't think we need

a 13 review but we cou o with a legal consideration of the current TTPs to
verify IEREEE concerns . I will discuss this with

A

A

COS

Contact Details

A

A
A
From: SN ) 1-SO1-LEGAL-S
Sent: 01

August 2011 16:40
L SFHQ(A) JaelMDEESH SFHQ(A) EElES m—COMD—ACOS—POL—S;
EZECR)- COMD-ACOS-0PS-S ; BRI 35-CAMPAIGNS-S01-S

Cc:
B J 35-CAMPAIGNS-S02-A-S ;BN 35 -CAMPAIGNS-S02-B-S;
EES- 19-POL-A-5

Subject: 20110801-EREE Response-S

All

A

Introduction. I have spoken to a number of you

about how to respond to HEFEEEN wrttcn NN (3 o0l 11)

relating to the 0Objs TYBURN and HEEEM operations in Feb and Mar 11. The general
ist of the is that HIESGESEM are concerned that the house clearance TTP
% exposes

civilians to risk by seeking to use them in military operations. They have

requested:

% further engagement with

UK authorities to 'better understand the | IEZSNI taken in the preparation
and planning of night raid operations;

5 that we consider that

various issues raised by them and conduct a review into use of the

I i
* that we, in future, take

to protect civilians.

Requirements. I have also spoken to PJHQ and TFH

both of whom were copied in to . comd TFH has confirmed that this
is 'SF' business and does not intend to respond to EEREEEM. I think it is

important to have PJHQ 'buy-in' given the fact that they have considerable
experience in dealing with m& I have spoken to RGUCISNCIEN (Hd Legal PJIHQ)

who broadly was supportive of a bland response letter and also shared my
concerns that & do not 'get it' in terms of the application of the
TTP.
A
DEEE reserved his position
Page 1
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as to how PJHQ should fit into this response to ERIZH.
Discussion of how PJHQ fits into this

He will take J9 advice
on this (although Hd POLAD is away this week) as to whether it 1is right for Comd

% to respond.A I will send PJHQ a copy of the draft letter and have
asked them for their input in terms of the Tevel of release. They may not
respond/come back to us for a few days.

A

In terms of actions
now:

s
haveA draftedA a response whichA I enclose.A This is very much
a 'starter for 10'.A

I have assumed that Comd will respond but see my

comments above about PJHQ role in this (also do the NCC need to be
aware?).A uUntil PJHQ have responded and advised as to their view on best
person to respond, nothing should perhaps go out yet.
* As a separate and

distinct exercise, we conduct another internal review of the TTP to ensure

that the TTP is watertight. ISIZSl make a number of valid points IR
I T know the TTP has

been reviewed since this time but would strongly advise that an internal UKSF
exercise 1is carried out. Due to disclosure reasons/protection of TTPs I do not
think it appropriate to share any of this detail with JEll

Stuff we need to

sort.

A

S0l

Campaigns: COS is aware and has been briefed on the way ahead; DSF has

not. Given his interest in the meetings with |EjEElJ(he asked to see the meeting
notes) I would suggest he needs a briefing note.

A

ACOS Pol:

You indicated that the ]9 PJHQ line was that they may have to MINSUB on this.
Any advice/further clarity required as well as their view on who is best placed
to respond.

%’: Have you spoken to Comd If appropriate is he content

to respond?

A

All: pse

feel free to change the draft. I will send to PJHQ for their
views.

>

>

N2108

N2108

SOl Legal
A

Contact Details

Page 2
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N6881

Thanks for this.
Name Given

(Pol) and I have bioth spoken to our relevant oppos in PJHQ. I think they
are going to hold off responding until afterﬁhas formally responded
to &i& They will then consider whether to respond and if they decide to do
so, will engage with HQ DSF as to the content of the response. I reinforced the
point that DSF did not wish for substantive PJHQ engagement which they

understand but _are concerned about their pre-existing relationship with
from a national perspective.

Let me know as/when are going to engage.

Thanks

N2108

SO0l Legal

Contact Details

From: EEael&)- C0S-S

Sent: 09 August 2011 09:08

To iR 11-S01-LEGAL - S ;ERFUR COMD-ACOS -0PS-S ; SRR 135-CAMPAIGNS-S01-S

Cc BRI 35-CAMPAIGNS -S02-A- S ;ERIM]) 35 - CAMPAIGNS -S02 - B- S ;BR8] 9-POL -A-S
Subi'ect: RE: 20110801-EREd Response-S

has now taken over as CJ3 so we might get a more proactive
response than we had before.

I have Eassed rour draft to coMm who should be back in office today.

Yours,

N6881
[@eSl SFHQ(A)
Contact Details

From BRI 1-S01-LEGAL-S

Sent: 08 August 2011 17:22
COSFS;COMD—S;COMD—ACOS—POL—S;COMD-ACOS—OPS-S;
BRI 35 -CAMPAIGNS-S01-S
Cc B 35-CAMPAIGNS -S02 -A-S ; SRR 135 -CAMPAIGNS -502-B-S ; EZREI9- POL-A-S
Subiect: RE: 20110801-PEEH Response-S

N6881

DSF was briefed about this on Friday %er keen that this is seen as SF
business and feels strongly that Comd s%ou1d be seen to providing the
response to (he was the action addressee of HNEREEEM Tetter). He would
rather PJHQ take a backwards step and are persuaded not to respond in any
substantive way. However DSF stressed that because Comd -mﬂ is a very broad
construct EEEe® should perhaps do the 'heavy lifting' and provide the detail of
the response (DSF cautioned against well meaning desk officers within HQ ISAF

decich’ni to resiﬁond on behalf of HIEGEE) . coS DSF will be getting in touch

with within the next couple of days to reinforce the message.

To that effect I think I have already done a very draft response (attached). Pse
Page 1
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feel free to use this as the basis and to forward to | I

He is also keen that the TTP undergoes a legal 'stress test' which we have

previously discussed|EES to do as below.

Name Given . b . :
_— pse could you speak to 19 PJHQ and find out what their intentions are:
if they plan to respond at length pse could you let me know/persuade them

otherwise.

N2108

S0l Legal

Contact Details

From: —COS-5
Sent: 01 August 2011 18:08
To SRR 11-501-LEGAL-S ; [IEREEN covp-s ; [l comp-Acos-poL - s ;R COMD-ACOS-0PS-S ;
SRR 7 35 - CAMPAIGNS -SO1-S
Wit 19-POL-A-S

Cc : GRS 35 - CAMPAIGNS-S02-A-S ; M0 35 - CAMPAIGNS-502-B-S ; [l

Subi ect: RE: 20110801-EjIEResponse-S

Some quick points on the draft response:

- con pEEEN s IR - has not read SN

document.

- SeUFANl position at the moment is that this is a UK issue, but I sense that
IIA126 will take a different view.
- Since Obj TYBURN SOl Campaigns conducted a TTP review of call-outs and

SUBldid a further internal review last month, changing a number of TTPs, after
Objm Much has changed and I don't think we need a 13 review but we
cou o with a legal consideration of the current TTPs to verify :

concerns - I will discuss this with [JNBES

COS SFHQ(A)
Contact Details

From MM 11-501-LEGAL-S

Sent: 01 August 2011 16:40
Pl COMD-ACOS-0PS-S;

1o : IEEEGH covp-s ; ISR cos-S ; g coMp-Acos-PoL - ; it
MPAIGNS~501-S =2 -
CC ‘SRR 13 5-CAMPAIGNS -S02-A-S ; SRR 35 - CAMPAIGNS-S02-B-S ; RiRNE) 9- POL-A-S

Subject: 20110801-EEEE Response-S

All

Introduction. I have spoken to a number of you about how to respond to HEM
writtenw (9 jul 11) relating to the Objs TYBURN and
Bl operations 1n Feb and Mar 11. The general gist o themis that IEW
B are concerned that the house clearance TTP *
I - poses civilians to risk by seeking to use

military operations. They have requested:

further engagement with UK authorities to 'better understand the

taken 1n the preparation and planning of night raid operations;

that we consider that various issues raised by them and conduct a review

them 1in

E3

into use of the TTP;

* = UKSF Lawyer

Page 2
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that we, in future, take all reasonable steps to protect civilians.
Requirements. I have also spoken to PJHQ and TFH both of whom were copied in to
. comd TFH has confirmed that this is 'SF' business and does not
intend to respond to IERGEEEM I think it is important to have PJHQ 'buy-in'
given the fact that they have considerable experience in dealing with hﬁ:
I have spoken to HINENXM (Hd Legal PJHQ) who broadly was supportive of a

bland response letter and also shared my concerns that do not 'get it'
in terms of the application of the TTP.

¥*

IS reserved his position as to how PJHQ should fit into this response to EEGE.
Discussion of how PJHQ fits into this

. He
will take 19 advice on this ia though Hd POLAD 1s away this week) as to whether
it is right for Comd to respond. I will send PJHQ a copy of the draft
letter and have asked them for their input in terms of the level of release.
They may not respond/come back to us for a few days.

In terms of actions now: |
= I have drafted a response which I enclose. This is very much a 'starter
for 10'. I have assumed that Comd HEISYSEEM will respond but see my comments
above about PJHQ role in this (also do the NCC need to be aware?). Until PJHQ
have responded and advised as to their view on best person to respond, nothing
should perhaps go out yet.

& As a separate and distinct exercise, we conduct another internal review
of the TTP to ensure that the TTP is watertight. make a number of valid
points m I
know the TTP has been reviewed since this time but would strongly advise that an
internal UKSF exercise is carried out. Due to disclosure reasons/protection of

TTPs I do not think it appropriate to share any of this detail with IERESN.
Stuff we need to sort.

SOl Campaigns: COS is aware and has been briefed on the way ahead; DSF has not.
Given his interest in the meetings with|EREE(he asked to see the meeting notes)
I would suggest he needs a briefing note.

ACOS Pol: You indicated that the 19 PIHQ line was that they may have to MINSUB

on this. Any advice/further clarity required as well as their view on who is
best placed to respond.

CosmHave you spoken to Comd IEENEEM? 1f appropriate is he content to
respond?

All: pse feel free to change the draft. I will send to PJHQ for their views.

N2108

N2108

SOl Legal

Contact Details

Page 3 |
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N6881

Thanks for this. I take your point about a review but this term is perhaps a bit
misleading - more of a legal health check/possible refinement in Tight of legal
concerns. I am happy for you to taskiEEHto get into this although I wouldn't

mind in providing a degree of input into this.
The fact that [l s away accords with the PIHQ timeline.

N2108

SOl Legai

Contact Details

Frmcos—s
Sent: August 2011 18:08
To ST 51-501-LEGAL-S ; || covp-s ; IRl CoMP-ACOS - POL - S ; RSl COMD-ACOS-0PS-S ;

35-CAMPAIGNS-S01-S
Ccy 35-CAMPAIGNS-502-A-S ; [l 35 - CAMPATGNS-502-B-5 ; [ 79-POL-A-S
Subiect: RE: 20110801-ENIZH Response-S

Some quick points on the draft response:

- COM is I -d has not read

document. i : 5 :
- position at the moment is that this is a UK issue, but I sense that

m.wiﬂ take a different view. i
- Since ObJ TYBURN SO1 Campaigns conducted a TTP review ofcaﬂ—outs and

IS8 did a further internal review last month, changing a number of TTPs, after
Obj MCYE. Much has changed and I don't think we need a 13 review but we
could do with a legal consideration of the current TTPs to verify

concerns I will discuss this with EZEEE.

cosS SFHQ(A)
Contact Details

From:SEEER 11-S01-LEGAL-S
Sent: 01 August 2011 16:40 SPHO —
_ e como-s;mcos—s; i COMD-ACOS-POL-S ; [l COMD-ACOS-0PS-S;
35— CAMPAIGNS-SOL-S e
Cc: ity J35-CAMPAIGNS-SOZ—A—S;mJ3S—CAMPAIGNS-SOZ—B—S; i 19-POL-A-S
Slﬁ)ject: 20110801 -ENIEa Response-
A

Introduction. I _have spoken to a number of you about how to respond to HEW
written NEMETSITTSNNEN @SS Ju1 11) relating to the Obis TYBURN and
BTN operations in Feb and mar 11. The general gist o themn that HEM
are concerned that the house clearance TTP *
I - osces civilians to risk by seeking to use

them in military operations. They have requested:
¥ further engagement with UK authorities to 'better understand the

Mtaken in the preparation and planning of night raid operations;
i that we consider that various issues raised by them and conduct a review

into use of the TTP; S
* that we, in future, take all reasonable steps to protect civilians.

Page 1
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Requirements. I have also spoken to PJHQ and TFH both of whom were copied in to
. Comd TFH has confirmed that this is 'SF' business and does not
intend to respond to [EERIZS. I think it is important to have PJHQ 'buy-in'
given the fact that they have considerable experience in dealing with qﬂ
I have spoken tom(mﬂ Legal PJHQ) who broadly was supportive of a
also shared my concerns that ﬁﬁpdo not 'get it'

bland response letter anc
in terms of the application of the TTP.

reserved his

position as to how PJHQ should fit into this response tolERE
' _ . He
although Hd POLAD is away this week) as to whether

Discussion of how PJHQ fits into this
will take ]9 advice on_this i ;
it is right for Comd to respond. I will send PJHQ a copy of the draft

Tetter and have asked them for their input in terms of the level of release.
They may not respond/come back to us for a few days.

In terms of actions now:
* I have drafted a response which I enclose. This is very much a 'starter
for 10'. I have assumed that Comd will respond but see my comments
above about PJHQ role in this (also do the NCC need to be aware?). Until PJHQ
have responded and advised as to their view on best person to respond, nothing
should perhaps go out yet.
* As a separate and distinct exercise, we conduct another internal review
of the TTP to ensure that the TTP is watertight. make a number of valid
oints =i
now the TTP has been reviewed since this time but would strongly advise that an
internal UKSF exercise is carried out. Due to disclosure reasons/protection of
TTPs I do not think it appropriate to share any of this detail with | IERZS.
stuff we need to sort.

SOl Campaigns: COS is aware and has been briefed on the way ahead; DSF has not.
Given_his interest in the meetings with [EMIEEl (he asked to see the meeting notes)
I would suggest he needs a briefing note.

ACOS Pol: You indicated that the ]9 PJHQ line was that they may have to MINSUB
on this. Any advice/further clarity required as well as their view on who is
best placed to respond.

Cosm Have you spoken to Comd 1f appropriate is he content to

res z

All: pse feel free to change the draft. I will send to PJHQ for their views.

N2108

SO! Legal

Contact Details

Page 2
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N6881

Thanks for this.
Name Given

(pol) and I have bioth spoken to our relevant oppos in PJHQ. I think they
are going to hold off responding until after I has formally responded
to hﬁi They will then consider whether to respond and if they decide to do
so, will engage with HQ DSF as to the content of the response. I reinforced the
point that DSF did not wish for substantive PJHQ engagement which they
understand but are concerned about their pre-existing relationship with
from a national perspective.

Let me know as/when are going to engage.

Thanks

N2108

SOl Legal

Contact Details

o August 2011 09% SO

- 11-SO1-LEGAL-S; comMp-Ac0s-0Ps-S ; KRl 135-CAMP -501-S

PR 3 5-CAMPAIGNS-502-A-S ; [l 35~ CAMPAIGNS-S02-B-S; 19-POL-A-S
RE: 20110801-EEWEEH Response-S

I have passed your draft to COM who should be back in office today.
nm’has now taken over as CJ3 so we might get a more proactive
response than we had before.

Yours,

N6881

o1l SFHQ(A)

Contact Details

FrWJl-SOl»LEGAL—S
Sent: August iﬁii 17:22

COS-S; COMD-S ; Jifll- COMD-ACOS - POL - S ; il COMD-ACOS-0PS-S;
—CAMPAIGNS-S01-5
Cc: [FNl 135-CAMPATGNS-502-A-S; Rl 735-CAMPAIGNS-502-B-S ; [RiPSl 19-POL-A-S
iect: RE: 20110801-EEEA Response-S

DSF was briefed about this on Friday and was very keen that this is seen as SF
business and feels strongly that Comd should be seen to providing the
response to (he was the action addressee of letter). He would
rather PJHQ take a backwards step and are persuaded not to respond in any
substantive way. However DSF stressed that because Comd is a very broad
construct mshoum perhaps do the 'heavy 1ifting' and provide the detail of
the response (DSF cautioned against well meaning desk officers within HQ ISAF

decidi ni to resilond on behalf of IIESED . COS DSF will be getting in touch

with within the next couple of days to reinforce the message.

To that effect I think I have already done a very draft response (attached). Pse
Page 1
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feel free to use this as the basis and to forward to

He is also keen that the undergoes a legal 'stress test' which we have
previously discussed to do as below.

- pse could you speak to 19 PIHQ and find out what their intentions are;

if t!ey plan to respond at Tength pse could you let me know/persuade them

otherwise.

N2108

SO0l Legal
Contact Details

Frmcos-s
Sent: August 2011 18:08
To: 11-S01-LEGAL-S ; IERSEI COMD-S ; RRREN COMD-ACOS-POL - S ; [l COMD - ACOS -0PS-S ;

J35-CAMPAIGNS-S01-S
Cc : RSN 35-CAMPATIGNS-S02-A~S ; Kl 135 - CAMPAIGNS-502-8-S ; |2 9-PoL-A-s

SubEect: RE: 20110801-EREE3 Response-S

Some quick points on the draft response:

- cov mETEEN s [T - has not read NEESEEN

document. L ! YT :
- ISAF 2's position at the moment is that this is a UK issue, but I sense that

1A126 lwill take a different view. 1
- Since Obj TYBURN SO1 Campaigns conducted a TTP review of ISl call-outs and

did a further internal review last month, changing a number of TTPs, after
Much has changed and I don't think we need a 13 review but we

a TPE

0bj
could do with a legal consideration of the current TTPs to verify

concerns . 1 will discuss this with |JREE
cos EZR0N

Contact Details

From:EEEERII1-S01-LEGAL-S
Sent: 01 August 2011 16:40
To EGEEE coMD-S ; IEEERE- Cos-S B COMD-ACOS-POL-S; YibSl COMD-ACOS-OPS-S;
Y 735 -CAMPAIGNS-S01-S ¥

Cc :Efe8 1 35- CAMPATGNS -S02-A-S ; [l 135-CAMPATGNS-502-B-S; PVl 9-POL-A-S
Ssil?ject: 20110801 -ER[gd Response-S G

A

Introduction. I have spoken to a number of you about how to respond to [[|EIl
written m (B9 Jul 11) relating to the Objs TYBURN and
operations in Feb and Mar 11. The general gist of the [l is that
B are concerned that the house clearance TTP

exposes civilians
millitary operations. ey have requested:
further engagement with UK authorities to 'better understand the

taken 1n the preparation and planning of night raid operations;

= that we consider that various issues raised by them and conduct a review

into use of the TTP;

* = UKSF Lawyer

0 IS

by seeking to use

em 1n

Page 2
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* that we, in future, take to protect civilians.
Requirements. I have also spoken to PJHQ and TFH both of whom were copied in to
. comd TFH has confirmed that this is 'SF' business and does not
intend to respond toﬁﬁ. I think it is important to have PJHQ 'buy-in'
given the fact that they have considerable experience in dealing withqi:
I have spoken to-mmd Legal PJHQ) who broadly was supportive of a

bland response letter and also shared my concerns that IEFSTEEEE do not 'get it'
in terms of the application of the TTP.

MEWXEE reserved his position as to how PJHQ should fit into this response to
Discussion of how PJHQ fits into this

will take 19 advice on this (although Hd POLAD is away this week) as to whether
it is right for Comd to respond. I will send PJHQ a copy of the draft
Jetter and have asked them for their input in terms of the level of release.
They may not respond/come back to us for a few days.

In terms of actions now:
* I have drafted a response which I enclose. This is very much a 'starter

for 10'. I have assumed that Comd will respond but see my comments
above about PJHQ role in this (also do the NCC need to be aware?). uUntil PJHQ
have responded and advised as to their view on best person to respond, nothing
should perhaps go out yet.

b As a separate and distinct exercise, we conduct another internal review
of the TTP to ensure that the TTP is watertight. make a number of valid
points % it
know the TTP has been reviewed since this time but would strongly advise that an
internal UKSF exercise is carried out. Due to disclosure reasons/protection of

TTPs I do not think it appropriate to share any of this detail with HERES
stuff we need to sort.

SO1 Campaigns: COS is aware and has been briefed on the way ahead; DSF has not.
Given his interest in the meetings with EREE (he asked to see the meeting notes)
I would suggest he needs a briefing note.

ACOS Pol: You indicated that the J9 PJHQ line was that they may have to MINSUB
on this. Any advice/further clarity required as well as their view on who 1is
best placed to respond.

Ccos Have you spoken to Comd IIE3SM” 1f appropriate is he content to
respond?

All: pse feel free to change the draft. I will send to PJHQ for their views.

N2108

N2108

S0l Legal

Contact Details

Page 3



Prepared for OPEN pablication in relation to the Independent Inquiry Relating to Afghanistan ;<

sibnm024_00000003-textExtract--JournalArchive2011-08-05-132036.pst
(for

D

A

DSF already has the hard

copy but I enclose |G delectronically as well as Flags A and
B.
A
A
A

N2108

S0l Legal
A

Contact Details
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DRAFT LETTER TO

Thank you for your letter of Jul 11 and the concerns raised about certain UK
force operations which occurred in Feb and Mar this year. Your letter raises
some very important matters and we are pleased that you have flagged up a number
of issues for both the UK Forces and ISAF to consider when planning and
conducting future operations.

I have discussed this matter with the UK military Chain of Command as well as
ISAF colleagues. I have also had a detailed correspondence with the Comd of the
SISV who carried out both operations, representatives from whom you met on

| vay 11.

Following this meeting a review of the relevant procedure was conducted in light
of the concerns raised by we note that you have now raised

specific concerns about the procedure and in light of these concerns _
M we will be conducting a
urther review to refine the process. Further you wi be aware that Comd ISAF

will be shortly issuing a directive concerning the conduct of operations at
night ('Night Raids Directive'). I am sure that this directive will provide
%reater clarity on the way in which such operations are to be conducted in the
uture, particularly with a view to enhancing the role of our Afghan partnering
units in such operations e that the Directive will also provide comfort
to entities such asﬁthat each nation contributing to the ISAF
mission see to the conduct of such
operations.

its obligations as being paramount

I again thank you for your highly instructive comments which I welcome.
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Bl 111 egal/11/0bj Tyburn

ERvay 11

DSF

Copy to:

COS  ACOS Pol ACOS Ops SOl 13/5 Campaigns

0B3 TYBURN

Reference:

A BRI 1Legal/11/0bj Tyburn dated Bg may 11.

1. Introduction. Reference A detailed complaint about the

deliber detention operation (DDO) against Obj TYBURN. The arranged meeting
with was held on May .

2. IREA veeting. S02 Legal HQ DSF attended the meeting along with S02
Conseguence Management TFH, having been fully briefed on the Op by OC and
agreed the level of detail that could be disclosed to . _Rather
annoyingly, just 24 hrs prior to the meeting, TFH revealed that INEREEEE had
raised concerns almost a month earlier about another Bgiel}] operation, Obj A
where the same TTP had been utilised. It is not known why this 'complaint' had
not been passed on to However SO2 Legal was able to speak to OC and
come up with sufficient detail to deal with the complaint. The identity of the
unit or the fact that the operation was a SF operation was not revealed to
| _a TPE_|
3. S02 Legal's assessment is that the meeting went well and the two
representatives from INESIZSE appeared genu*inem ?rateﬂﬂ for the level of
engagement. It was stressed tolENI=EM the high level of threat apparent on
such operations and what had occurred on both operations.mpwere curious
about the 'call out' procedure adopted on both OEerations. It was explained
that this was an incremental procedure to get inhabitants out of a compound with
minimal threat to troops or risk to any detainees. They appeared interested (and
positive about) the steps taken to elicit a positive come1ant response from
occupants of the compound.ﬁi#revea]ed that they had heard various stories
in relation to the 'call out' which had filtered through generally through
allegations regarding 'night raids'.

4. The other issue which they focused on, which was common to both 0Obj and
TYBURN was the TTP of sending a male inhabitant back into a house 'uncuffed’.
The rationale behind the TTP was explained to HEERESM and they appeared to
understand its application and utility. However INEERGEEE suggested that we may
wish to review tﬁe TTP given the potential that it may allow the male under
control to become a threat or even, in extremis, that it could allow the male to
be deliberately 'directed' to pick up a weapon and then to be engaged, i.e a
manufactured 'self defence' scenario.

5. Next Steps. indicated that they may have a few guestions in due
course. However the meeting appears to have gone well and although time will
tell as to whether it will "nip in the bud' both complaints without reference to
the ISAF and national Tevel, it would appear thatﬁi’ are grateful when
engagement is forthcoming at the lowest possible level.

S0l Legal

There was no suggestion by [IEREEEM that this was what had occurred in both
cases rather a remark which they offered up as part of the wider discussion.
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EEER) j1Legal/11/0bj Tyburn

May 11

DSF

Copy to:

COS ACOS Pol ACOS Ops SOl 13/5 Campaigns

0BJ TYBURN

Reference:
AREEERY 111 egal/11/0bj Tyburn dated May 11

1. Introduction. Reference A detailed NEFNIEEM complaint about the _
deliberate detention operation (DDO) against Obj TYBURN. The arranged meeting
with JIEEEEE was held on & may 11.

2. DMEE Meeting. S02 Legal HQ DSF attended the meeting along with SO2
Consequence Management TFH, having been fully briefed on the op by oc S and
agreed the level of detail that could be disclosed to -mi Rather
annoyingly, just 24 hrs prior to the meeting, TFH revealed that mﬂ had
raised concerns almost a month earlier about another EEiel)] operation, Obj ;
where the same TTP had been utilised. It is not known why this 'complaint' had
not been passed on toﬁﬁgm. However S02 Legal was able to speak to oCc lEYM and
come up with sufficient detail to deal with the complaint. The identity of the
unit or the fact that the operation was a SF operation was not revealed to I
| aTPE |

3. S02 Legal's assessment is that the meeting went well and the two
representatives fromIENE=SEMappeared genuinely grateful for the level of
engagement. It was atressed to%ﬂ_ the high ?eve] of threat apparent on
such operations and what had occurred on both operations. were curious
about the 'call out process'. It was explained that this was an incremental
procedure to get inhabitants out of a compound with minimal threat to troops or
risk to any detainees. They appeared interested (and positive about) the steps
taken to elicit a positive compliant response from occupants of the compound.
BN revealed that they had heard various stories in relation to the ‘'call
oup; which had filtered through generally through allegations regarding 'night
raids"'.

4. The greater issue which they focused on which was common to both obj [HNEEE
and TYBURN was the issue of sending a male inhabitant back into a house
'uncuffed' A- the subject of the TTP review. The rationale behind the TTP was
explained to and they appeared to understand its application and
utility. However m*sug ested that we may wish to review the TTP given the
potential that it may allow the male under control to become a threat or even,
in extremis, that it could allow the male to be deliberately 'directed' to pick
up a weapon and then to be engaged, i.e a manufactured 'self defence' scenario.

5. IBGEI i ndicated that they may have a few questions in due course. However
the meeting appears to have gone well and although time will tell as to whether
it will 'nip in the bud' both complaints without reference to the ISAF and
national level, it would appear that are grateful when engagement is
forthcoming at the lowest possible level.

S0l Legal
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Aug 11
DSF
Copy to:

COS ACOS Pol ACOS Ops S0l 13/5 Campaigns

A Third Party Entity Complaint OBJ TYBURN AND OBJ]
9

Reference:

AEEERDY J1Legal/11/0bj Tyburn dated g may 11.
BEEO/ J1Legal/11/0bj Tyburn dated g mMay 11.

ISSUE

1. IRGECEEREE about the deliberate detention operations (DDO) against Obj
TYBURN (16 Feb 11) and Obj “ (13 mar 11)

TIMING
2. Routine.
RECOMMENDATIONS

3. DSF is invited to note that:

a. MBI has served a [EEHUGEM on comd [JENE containing their findings into
two [JEE operations;

b. They have indicated concer ut the 'house clearance' TTP whereby the
occupants of compounds assist with house clearances and have indicated

that it could iotentia]]r breach our obligations

c@have reguested further information with respect to the adoption of the
TTP and what safeguards are in place to protect civilians from the risks of
military operations;

d. Discussions are ongoing with SFHQ(A) IR TRt as to what the
appropriate should be.

BACKGROUND

4. Reference A, a copy of which can be found at Flag A, provides the factual
mw DDO into Obj TYBURN which was the subject

background to

of @compﬂaint in May 11. The operation involved the compound owner being
asked to go back into the compound to assist in the clearance operation but upon
entering the compound picked up a grenade and was engaged. SimiQar1y in the DDO
involving obj ] the same TTP was utilised.

5. A meeting was held between members of THF and BRI on May 11
when they raised questions about both operations and the use of the 'house
clearance TTP'. Reference B provides the detailed background of the meeting, a
copy of which is enclosed at Flag B. DSF should read paras 2 to 4 which provides
the detail of what was discussed during the meeting.

6. U have now written to Comd (with copies also been sent to
Comd TFH and PJHQ) and raised concerns about the use of the TTP and suggested
that it could breach UK's legal obligations to protect civillians and detainees

. A copy of the
N can be found at Flag C which DSF should read in full. They have also
reguested more clarity on a number of other areas such as whether there are
additional safeguards in place to prevent the risk to the compound owner during

Page 1




Prepared for OPEN publication in relation to the Independent Inquiry Relating to Afghanistan

sibnm024_00000002-textExtract--201108_7E4.DOC
the TTP and whether informed consent is obtained from them before they agree to
go back into the compound. has also recommended that, in light of
their comments, consideration is given as to whether a review of UK night raids
procedures, especially with regard to the use of occupants in house search
operations.

NEXT STEPS

7. HQ DSF have already enﬂaged with BRI PiHQ and TEH. PIHQ have considerable
experience of dealing with similar RSl from mland have indicated that
they will respond to as the national operational HQ. Notwithstanding
this there may be merit in a separate response coming from Comd given
that the other BNEENEMNYutilise the same TTP (or variants of it). Comd
is currently away on leave and so his views are not yet known.

8. Ssimilarly in terms of content of the response, it is proposed that an
response should politely decline the request for further clarity on the Kouse
clearance TTP but point out that since the conduct of the operations in
question, a comprehensive review of the TTP has been conducted. Further it is
intended to assure HEESGEEM that the conduct of night raids is to be subject of
an ISAF Directive in due course. It has also been proposed by BRiel that a Tegal
'health-check' of the TTP in its current state is undertaken and that the
results of this are fed back into 17 Trg for PDT purposes.

SOl Legal
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